
File a Formal Complaint - Glen Morgan  

Glenmorgan89 reported 10 hours ago (Mon, 6 Mar at 12:27 AM) via Portal Meta  
 

 

To Whom it May Concern --  
  
 

It has come to my attention that Dana Ralph (formerly Dana Stober) -- a 2015 candidate for Kent City Council -- 

has committed numerous and a few unusual violations of RCW 42.17A. It should be noted that she is related 

to, and is intimately involved with, Bailey Stober (a campaign consultant and serial violator of PDC rules and 

campaign finance laws). 

 

1) Failure to timely file accurate, timely C3 and C4 reports. (Violation of RCW 42.17A.235)  

 

a) According to the PDC, the C4 for the time period of 3/1/16 to 3/31/16 was due on 4/11/16.  

 

Unfortunately, Ralph failed to file this C4 until 12/4/16, making it nearly 8 months late.   

 

That report contained the following expenditure:  

 

HERITAGE BANK 3/8/2016 $100.00   WA   TRANSFERRED TO MAYORIAL CAMPAIGN WITH PERMISSION 

  

b) According to the PDC, the C4 for the time period of 3/1/15 to 3/31/15 was due on 4/10/15.   

 

Unfortunately, Ralph failed to file an accurate C4 by this deadline. Her original C4 failed to report the following 

in-kind contribution: 

 

HARMON RON 3/30/2015 $105.01 P RENTON WA 98058   RETIRED KICK OFF BEVERAGES 

 

These expenditures were not reported until 4/20/15, well past the statutory deadline.   

 

2) Illegal transfer of funds, failure to accurately identify vendor name and address. (Violation of RCW 

42.17A.430 (8), RCW 42.17A.235)  

 

State law prohibits candidate committees from transferring funds to other candidate committees.   

 

Unfortunately, on 11/29/2016, Ralph illegally contributed $6,415.00 to her 2017 campaign committee for 

her mayoral race. She also reported the vendor as "Heritage Bank", in an attempt to disguise the illegal nature 

of her transaction. She had previously done the same thing on 3/8/2016 but only transferred $100.00.   

  

Surplus fund accounts may be used for this purpose, however Ralph failed to transfer the surplus funds from 

her 2015 race into a surplus funds account. If she had done that, she could have legally transferred the funds 

from her surplus funds account to her 2017 mayoral account.  

  

In both instances, Ralph failed to report the address of the vendor, as specifically required by law.  

 

3) Illegal personal use of campaign funds. (Violation of RCW 42.17A.445, see WAC 390-16-238 (1))    

  

State law prohibits the use of campaign funds for personal purposes. Per PDC regulations, any expenditure of 

a candidate's campaign funds that is not directly related to the candidate's election campaign is a personal use 

of campaign funds prohibited under RCW 42.17A.445.   



 

Ralph made the following illegal personal expenditure:  

 

RALPH DANA L 7/14/2014 $80.00 KENT WA 98031 PO BOX SUBSCRIPTION 

  

Ralph did not use a PO box for the campaign. The true address for the campaign is listed as 23308 98th 

Ave S, Kent, WA 98031, which is her personal address.   

  

As such, the PO Box was not campaign-related and therefore the expenditure constitutes an illegal personal 

expenditure of campaign funds. 

 

4) Failure to list Bailey Stober and Barbara Frazier as committee officers. (Violation of RCW 42.17A.205 

(2)(c), see WAC 390-05-245)  

  

Ralph's committee failed to list Bailey Stober and Barbara Frazier as officers on their C1 form, which is required 

by RCW 42.17A.205(2)(c). Stober made strategic campaign decisions (and did consulting) for the campaign 

and Frazier was the CFO/Treasurer.  

  

 

Bailey Stober and Barbara Frazier should have been listed as committee officers, because they, in conjunction 

with others, made, directed, or authorized expenditures, strategic or policy decisions on behalf of the 

committee.  

 

WAC 390-05-245 defines committee officer as: "...any person designated by the committee as an officer on the 

C-1 or C-1pc registration statement and any person who alone or in conjunction with other persons makes, 

directs, or authorizes contribution, expenditure, strategic or policy decisions on behalf of the committee."  

 

Please be aware that Dana Ralph (then Dana Stober) correctly listed Bailey Stober as her campaign manager 

during her 2007 unsuccessful bid for Kent City Council, so she is familiar with the requirements of state law. 

(See attached C1 from 2007.) Unfortunately, she has chosen to ignore those requirements in this instance.  

 

5) Illegal unauthorized expenditure of funds by an individual not listed as an officer on C1 

form.  (Violation of RCW 42.17A.425)  

 

State law requires that: "No expenditures may be made or incurred by any candidate or political committee 

unless authorized by the candidate or the person or persons named on the candidate's or committee's 

registration form..." 

Because Bailey Stober and Barbara Frazier are officers for the committee – despite not being listed on the form 

– this is a violation. In their roles as strategic consultant and campaign treasurer/CFO respectively, these two 

individuals doubtlessly made illegal expenditures for the Committee.  

 

6) Failure to include Sponsor ID on campaign website. (Violation of 42.17A.320)  

  

 

On Dana Ralph's campaign website "www.DanaRalph.com", she fails to include sponsor ID. (See attached)  

 

Ralph's website is written political advertisement under PDC definitions, and as such, is required to bear the 

mailing address and "paid for by" statement on the main page.  

 

For instance, it should have read;  

 

Paid for by Committee to Elect Dana Ralph 

 23307 98th Ave S Kent, WA 98031 

  



7) Failure to report in-kind contribution of website domain renewal, professional photography, and 

campaign management. (RCW 42.17A.235)  

  

  

State law requires that candidates report expenditures, inkind contributions, and debt on their regular C4 

reports. 

 

a) Ralph failed to report the in-kind contribution of professional photography. You can find examples of 

this professional photography on her website masthead (attached).  

 

b) Ralph also failed to report the in-kind contribution for domain registration renewal and creation of 

her professional campaign website. The link is www.DanaRalph.com -- purchase of domain name was made 

on 8/20/15, by Bailey Stober (her committee officer). (See attachment.) The domain registration renewal cost 

should have been reported on Ralph's C4 covering the month of August, but unfortunately, it was not.    

  

c) Finally, Ralph failed to report the in-kind value of receiving campaign management from Bailey Stober. 

Stober provided campaign management and consulting services to Ralph during her 2015 re-election bid.   

  

As you can see from this link, Bailey has frequently furnished campaign management and consulting services 

to other candidates, so it clearly has a market value that is required to be reported as an in-kind contribution 

and does not fall under volunteer 

services: http://web.pdc.wa.gov/MvcQuerySystem/AdvancedSearch/ExpendituresData?spender=ALL&election

Year=ALL&committeeType=IGNORE&vendor=Stober&orderBy=vendor-asc  

 

8) Illegal use of public resources, failure to report in-kind contribution from the City of Kent (Violation 

of RCW 42.17A.555, .235)  

 

State law prohibits the use of public resources to assist campaigns.  

 

The City of Kent used public resources during filing week of 2015 to produce and distribute a video 

promoting Dana Ralph (a candidate) to Kent citizens, in violation of state law. 

 

Unfortunately, this video was also illegally posted up by Ralph on her campaign website (see attachment).  

 

The video can be viewed for yourself by following this hyperlink: https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=9bWhI-

9V11I 

 

Additionally, Ralph has violated campaign finance laws by failing to report this video as an in-kind contribution 

from the City of Kent.  

 

I urge the PDC to investigate these claims immediately.  

 

Best Regards,   

 

Glen Morgan  
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WHOIS

Domain: danaralph.com
Registrar: GODADDY.COM, LLC
Registration Date: 20150820
Expiration Date: 20170820
Updated Date: 20150820
Status: clientDeleteProhibited

clientRenewProhibited
clientTransferProhibited 
clientUpdateProhibited

Name Servers: ns55.domaincontrol.com
ns56.domaincontrol.com

Name: Bailey Stober
Street: 12416 SE 272nd PL #C
City: Kent
State: Washington
Postal Code: 98030
Country: US
Phone: +1.2067330464
Email: @hotmail.com

Name: Bailey Stober

danaralph.com Updated 1 second ago

DOMAIN INFORMATION

REGISTRANT CONTACT

ADMINISTRATIVE CONTACT

Hot Deals!

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9101112131415

.space
$8.88 $0.98

BUY NOW

*Offer ends 31st March 2017 UTC

.LINK @ $2.48 $9.88

WHOISDOMAINS HOSTING CLOUD
NEW

WEBSITES EMAIL SECURITY SUPPORT 0LOGIN

http://www.whois.com/
https://shop.whois.com/content.php?action=promos
https://shop.whois.com/domains/space
https://shop.whois.com/content.php?action=promos
http://www.whois.com/whois/
https://shop.whois.com/domain-registration/index.php
https://shop.whois.com/cloudhosting.php
https://shop.whois.com/support/contact-us.php
https://shop.whois.com/checkout.php
https://shop.whois.com/login.php
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Street: 12416 SE 272nd PL #C
City: Kent
State: Washington
Postal Code: 98030
Country: US
Phone: +1.2067330464
Email: @hotmail.com

Name: Bailey Stober
Street: 12416 SE 272nd PL #C
City: Kent
State: Washington
Postal Code: 98030
Country: US
Phone: +1.2067330464
Email: @hotmail.com

TECHNICAL CONTACT

RAW WHOIS DATA
Domain Name: DANARALPH.COM 
Registry Domain ID: 1954357310_DOMAIN_COM‐VRSN 
Registrar WHOIS Server: whois.godaddy.com 
Registrar URL: http://www.godaddy.com 
Update Date: 2015‐08‐20T22:43:14Z 
Creation Date: 2015‐08‐20T22:43:14Z 
Registrar Registration Expiration Date: 2017‐08‐20T22:43:14Z 
Registrar: GoDaddy.com, LLC 
Registrar IANA ID: 146 
Registrar Abuse Contact Email:  @godaddy.com 
Registrar Abuse Contact Phone: +1.4806242505 
Domain Status: clientTransferProhibited http://www.icann.org/epp#clientTransferProhibited 
Domain Status: clientUpdateProhibited http://www.icann.org/epp#clientUpdateProhibited 
Domain Status: clientRenewProhibited http://www.icann.org/epp#clientRenewProhibited 
Domain Status: clientDeleteProhibited http://www.icann.org/epp#clientDeleteProhibited 
Registry Registrant ID: Not Available From Registry 
Registrant Name: Bailey Stober 
Registrant Organization:  
Registrant Street: 12416 SE 272nd PL #C 
Registrant City: Kent 

https://shop.whois.com/web-hosting/index.php
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Registrant State/Province: Washington 
Registrant Postal Code: 98030 
Registrant Country: US 
Registrant Phone: +1.2067330464 
Registrant Phone Ext:  
Registrant Fax:  
Registrant Fax Ext:  
Registrant Email:  @hotmail.com 
Registry Admin ID: Not Available From Registry 
Admin Name: Bailey Stober 
Admin Organization:  
Admin Street: 12416 SE 272nd PL #C
Admin City: Kent 
Admin State/Province: Washington 
Admin Postal Code: 98030 
Admin Country: US 
Admin Phone: +1.2067330464 
Admin Phone Ext:  
Admin Fax:  
Admin Fax Ext:  
Admin Email:  @hotmail.com 
Registry Tech ID: Not Available From Registry 
Tech Name: Bailey Stober 
Tech Organization:  
Tech Street: 12416 SE 272nd PL #C 
Tech City: Kent 
Tech State/Province: Washington 
Tech Postal Code: 98030 
Tech Country: US 
Tech Phone: +1.2067330464 
Tech Phone Ext:  
Tech Fax:  
Tech Fax Ext:  
Tech Email:  @hotmail.com 
Name Server: NS55.DOMAINCONTROL.COM 
Name Server: NS56.DOMAINCONTROL.COM 
DNSSEC: unsigned 
URL of the ICANN WHOIS Data Problem Reporting System: http://wdprs.internic.net/ 
>>> Last update of WHOIS database: 2017‐03‐04T05:00:00Z <<< 

For more information on Whois status codes, please visit 
https://www.icann.org/resources/pages/epp‐status‐codes‐2014‐06‐16‐en 

The data contained in GoDaddy.com, LLC's WhoIs database, 
while believed by the company to be reliable, is provided "as is" 
with no guarantee or warranties regarding its accuracy.  This 
information is provided for the sole purpose of assisting you 
in obtaining information about domain name registration records. 
Any use of this data for any other purpose is expressly forbidden without the prior written 
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Domains

Register Domain Name

Transfer Domain Name

View Domain Pricing

Bulk Domain Register

Whois Lookup

Name Suggestion Tool

Free with Every Domain

Domain Offers

Infrastructure

Datacenter Details

Hosting & Products

Linux Hosting

Windows Hosting

Linux Reseller Hosting

Windows Reseller Hosting

Virtual Private Servers

Dedicated Servers

Managed Servers

Cloud Hosting

Website Builder

Business Email

Enterprise Email

Follow us        

Enter a Domain Name  

LOGIN  OR  CREATE AN ACCOUNT

godaddy.com domaincontrol.com icann.org hotmail.com internic.net

permission of GoDaddy.com, LLC.  By submitting an inquiry, 
you agree to these terms of usage and limitations of warranty.  In particular, 
you agree not to use this data to allow, enable, or otherwise make possible, 
dissemination or collection of this data, in part or in its entirety, for any 
purpose, such as the transmission of unsolicited advertising and 
and solicitations of any kind, including spam.  You further agree 
not to use this data to enable high volume, automated or robotic electronic 
processes designed to collect or compile this data for any purpose, 
including mining this data for your own personal or commercial purposes.  

Please note: the registrant of the domain name is specified 
in the "registrant" section.  In most cases, GoDaddy.com, LLC  
is not the registrant of domain names listed in this database. 

related domain names

https://shop.whois.com/domain-registration/index.php
https://shop.whois.com/domain-registration/transfer/index.php
https://shop.whois.com/domain-registration/domain-registration-price.php
https://shop.whois.com/domain-registration/bulk-domain-registration.php
http://www.whois.com/whois/
https://shop.whois.com/domain-registration/domain-name-suggestion-tool.php
https://shop.whois.com/domain-registration/free-with-domain-registration.php
https://shop.whois.com/domain-registration/offers
https://shop.whois.com/web-hosting/datacenter-network.php
https://shop.whois.com/web-hosting/linux-php-hosting.php
https://shop.whois.com/web-hosting/windows-hosting.php
https://shop.whois.com/reseller-hosting.php
https://shop.whois.com/windows-reseller-hosting.php
https://shop.whois.com/vps-hosting.php
https://shop.whois.com/dedicated-servers.php
https://shop.whois.com/managed-servers.php
https://shop.whois.com/cloudhosting.php
https://shop.whois.com/website-design/do-it-yourself-website-builder.php
https://shop.whois.com/business-email
https://shop.whois.com/web-hosting/enterprise-email-hosting.php
http://twitter.com/whoisdotcom
https://shop.whois.com/login.php
https://shop.whois.com/login.php
http://www.whois.com/whois/godaddy.com
http://www.whois.com/whois/domaincontrol.com
http://www.whois.com/whois/icann.org
http://www.whois.com/whois/hotmail.com
http://www.whois.com/whois/internic.net
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CodeGuard
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View Knowledge Base
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Report Abuse
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https://shop.whois.com/web-hosting/hosting-security.php
https://shop.whois.com/web-hosting/server-monitoring.php
https://shop.whois.com/web-hosting/data-protection-recovery.php
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https://shop.whois.com/codeguard.php
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https://shop.whois.com/support/contact-us.php
https://shop.whois.com/support/contact-us.php
http://www.whois.com/about/
https://shop.whois.com/domain-registration/offers
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Home About Dana Contact Us PhotosDana Ralph  Kent City Council President

Welcome to my website! This website is about connecting with you and other Kent residents.
Kent is a beautiful city with a diverse group of residents and businesses. As your City Council President, it
is my goal to reach out and work with as many of you as possible to continue to make Kent a great place
to live and work. As any big City, we have unique challenges but if we ensure all voices are heard we can
find equally unique solutions. Through this website I will keep you updated as to what is happening around
City Hall and throughout the community. I will share with you upcoming events and activities as well as
provide a forum for your voice to be heard.

It is an honor and a privilege to serve you on the Kent City Council and as the Council President. I am here
to meet with you, share thoughts and ideas and ensure that Kent is a place we are all proud to call home.
Please don't hesitate to contact me with any questions, comments or concerns.

In Service,

Dana 

https://web.archive.org/web/20151114215041/http://www.danaralph.com/home.html
https://web.archive.org/web/20151114215041/http://www.danaralph.com/about-us.html
https://web.archive.org/web/20151114215041/http://www.danaralph.com/contact-us.html
https://web.archive.org/web/20151114215041/http://www.danaralph.com/photos.html
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Home About Dana Contact Us PhotosDana Ralph  Kent City Council President

http://www.danaralph.com/photos.html Go SEP OCT NOV

16
2014 2015 2016

1 captures
16 Oct 15  16 Oct 15

Close

Help
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http://faq.web.archive.org/
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